
Appendix 1 

City Hospitals Sunderland Foundation Trust:  Learning from Deaths Dashboard -  April - September 2017-18

Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

Apr-17 Final 126 95.6% 0 NA - 53 42% ≤ 5 1.9% 51 96% 48 91%
May-17 Final 122 75.0% 0 NA - 34 28% 0 0.0% 32 94% 29 85%
Jun-17 Final 109 84.3% 0 NA - 43 39% 0 0.0% 42 98% 41 95%
Jul-17 Final 93 87.1% 0 NA - 30 32% 0 0.0% 29 97% 28 93%
Aug-17 Provisional 124 87.1% 0 NA - 49 40% 0 0.0% 48 98% 45 92%
Sep-17 Provisional 94 63.8% 0 NA - 30 32% 0 0.0% 26 87% 27 90%
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Q1 17/18 Final 357 86.4% 0 NA - 130 36.4% ≤ 5 0.8% 125 96.2% 118 90.8%
Q2 17/18 Provisional 311 80.1% 0 NA - 109 35.0% 0 0.0% 103 94.5% 100 91.7%
Q3 17/18
Q4 17/18

Number % Number %
Apr-17 Final 53 62% NA - 1
May-17 Final 15 19% NA - 2
Jun-17 Final 20 29% NA - 3
Jul-17 Final 52 74% NA - 4
Aug-17 Provisional 67 74% NA -
Sep-17 Provisional 40 60% NA -
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Q1 17/18 Final 88 37.6% NA
Q2 17/18 Provisional 159 69.7% NA
Q3 17/18
Q4 17/18
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Section 1: Summary of total number of deaths and total number of cases reviewed 

Total Number of Deaths, Deaths Reviewed and Deaths Deemed Avoidable, definitely not preventable and excellent or good care (does not include patients  who died in the Emergency Department)

Deaths meeting 
inclusion criteria (NA = 

not available)
Total 

Number of 
deaths

Deaths with a 
completed stage 2 
Mortality Review 

Panel Review

Deaths reviewed & 
judged as avoidable 
(>50% likelihood of 

avoidability) as a 
proportion of stage 2 

mortality reviews

Deaths reviewed 
judged as definitely 

not preventable

Deaths 
investigated 
as a Serious 

Incident

% Deaths with 
a Mortality 

Review Panel 
or End of Life 

review

Deaths reviewed where 
care during last 

admission was graded as 
excellent or good

Data completeness
Month of 

death

≤ 5
≤ 5 100%

NA
NA

Provisional
Provisional

100%
100%

0%
0%

Section 3: Learning Disability Review

Total Number of Deaths, Deaths Deemed Avoidable by the LeDeR process and deaths reviewed by the Mortality Review Panel

LeDeR Outcome: Deaths 
judged as avoidable 
(>50% likelihood of 

avoidability)
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completed stage 2 
Mortality Review 

Panel Review
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Total Number of Deaths, Deaths Reviewed and Deaths with 5 Core Elements Delivered

Section 2: End of Life Review
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Mortality over time, total deaths reviewed and  deaths considered to 
have  been potentially avoidable 

(Note: Changes in recording or review practice may make  comparison 
over time invalid) 
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mortality reviews
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